



\$~36, 39 to 41, 44 to 46, 49, 52 & 84

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7377/2025

HERMINDER SIROHIPetitioner

Through: Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms. Uma Prasuna Bachu, SPC

+ W.P.(C) 7402/2025

RAJPALPetitioner

Through: Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Anil Kumar Saxena, SPC
with Mr. Rajendra Rawat, GP

+ W.P.(C) 7405/2025

AJAY KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, CGSC
with Mr. Anis, GP
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Mr. Vedansh Anand
and Ms. Jyotsna Vyas, Advs. for R-1 to 3

+ W.P.(C) 7407/2025

LALIT KISHORE BUNKARPetitioner

Through: Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents



Through: Ms. Ritu Reniwal, SPC for UOI

+ W.P.(C) 7421/2025

SUNDA RAM

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Varun Vats, SPC with
Mr. G.S. Rathore, AC, CISF, Insp. Yashpal
CISF

+ W.P.(C) 7422/2025

PRAKASH CHAND JAT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. R. V. Sinha and Mr. A. S.
Singh, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 7426/2025

SHIV KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Varun Chugh, SPC with
Ms. Shreya Mittal, Adv. for UOI

+ W.P.(C) 7433/2025

SUNIL KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv.

versus



UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, SPC
with Ms. Drishti Saraf, Ms. Pragya
Upadhyay and Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 7444/2025

SAGAR MAL THALOR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Anasuya Choudhury, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 7479/2025

ASHWANI KUMAR PANDEY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Ritu Lavania, Ms.
Akanksha Singh, Mr. Vikrant Deshwal and
Mr. Lalit Pachauri, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

27.05.2025

**CM APPL. 33086/2025 & CM APPL. 33191/2025 & CM APPL.
33195/2025 & CM APPL. 33198/2025 & CM APPL. 33249/2025
& CM APPL. 33250/2025 & CM APPL. 33269/2025 & CM APPL.
33281/2025 & CM APPL. 33306/2025 & CM APPL. 33403/2025**

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.



2. The applications stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) 7377/2025 & W.P.(C) 7402/2025 & W.P.(C) 7405/2025 & W.P.(C) 7407/2025 & W.P.(C) 7421/2025 & W.P.(C) 7422/2025 & W.P.(C) 7426/2025 & W.P.(C) 7433/2025 & W.P.(C) 7444/2025 & W.P.(C) 7479/2025

3. In these matters, the petitioners claim HRA.

4. Issue notice to show cause as to why rule *nisi* be not issued.

5. Notice is accepted on behalf of the respondents by Ms. Uma Prasuna Bachu, SPC in W.P.(C) 7377/2025, Mr. Anil Kumar Saxena, SPC in W.P.(C) 7402/2025, Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, CGSC in W.P.(C) 7405/2025, Ms. Ritu Reniwal, SPC in W.P.(C) 7407/2025, Mr. Varun Vats, SPC in W.P.(C) 7421/2025, Mr. R. V. Sinha, Advocate in W.P.(C) 7422/2025, Mr. Varun Chugh, SPC in W.P.(C) 7426/2025, Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, SPC in W.P.(C) 7433/2025, Ms. Anasuya Choudhury, Advocate in W.P.(C) 7444/2025 and Ms. Ritu Lavania, Advocate in W.P.(C) 7479/2025.

6. Counter-affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks with an advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks.

7. Re-notify on 14 October 2025.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

MAY 27, 2025/gs

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)